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Nº MUNICIPIOS
POBLACION EN 

1585
SUPERFICIE 

INEGI
SUPERFICIE 
CORREGIDA DENSIDAD

COSTA DEL PACIFICO 10,455 10,349 10,349 1.01

SOCONUSCO 6,894 4,683 4,683 1.47
1 Acacoyagua 145 262 262 0.55
3 Acapetahua 151 553 553 0.27

15 Cacahoatán 46 180 237 0.26
32 Escuintla 1,171 395 395 2.96
35 Frontera Hidalgo 115 0.00
37 Huehuetán 833 307 307 2.71
40 Huixtla 56 433 433 0.13
54 Mazatán 308 373 373 0.83
55 Metapa 106 31 376 3.42
71 Villa Comaltitán 215 458 458 0.47
87 Suchiate 142 230 0.62
89 Tapachula 1,556 954 954 1.63

102 Tuxtla Chico 1,892 131 131 14.44
103 Tuzantán 273 204 204 1.34
105 Unión Juárez 57 0.00

DESPOBLADO 3,561 5,666 5,666 0.63
9 Arriaga 821 787 787 1.04

51 Mapastepec 293 1,232 1,232 0.24
69 Pijijiapan 327 1,756 1,756 0.19
97 Tonalá 2,120 1,891 1,891 1.12

..........
SIERRA 326 2,223 2,223 0.15

6 Amatenango de la Frontera 103 243 243 0.42
10 Bejucal de Ocampo 73 73 0.00
11 Bella Vista 230 230 0.00
36 La Grandeza 63 63 0.00
53 Mazapa de Madero 167 103 103 1.62
57 Motozintla 56 578 578 0.10
70 El Porvenir 114 114 0.00
80 Siltepec 819 819 0.00

..........

DENSIDAD DE POBLACIÓN EN CHIAPAS EN 1778
(Por regiones) (Según municipios de 1990)
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Nº MUNICIPIOS
POBLACION EN 

1585
SUPERFICIE 

INEGI
SUPERFICIE 
CORREGIDA DENSIDAD

DENSIDAD DE POBLACIÓN EN CHIAPAS EN 1778
(Por regiones) (Según municipios de 1990)

DEPRESION CENTRAL 19,236 21,111 21,111 0.91

AREA CABIL 831 1,731 1,731 0.48
30 Chicomuselo 466 962 962 0.48
34 Frontera Comalapa 365 769 769 0.47

CUXTEPEQUES Y FRAILESCA 546 7,943 7,943 0.07
8 Angel Albino Corzo 98 782 782 0.13

20 La Concordia 297 2,590 2,590 0.11
107 Villa Corzo 151 2,685 2,685 0.06
108 Villaflores 1,886 1,886 0.00

TERRAZAS DE LOS ALTOS 9,723 2,485 2,485 3.91
58 Nicolás Ruiz 37 37 0.00
75 Las Rosas 651 232 232 2.81
83 Socoltenango 1,543 616 616 2.50
98 Totolapa 493 156 156 3.16

106 Venustiano Carranza 6,584 1,338 1,338 4.92
110 San Lucas 452 106 106 4.26

AREA CHIAPANECA 2,993 1,665 1,665 1.80
2 Acala 459 440 440 1.04

27 Chiapa de Corzo 1,649 865 865 1.91
28 Chiapilla 254 54 54 4.70
86 Suchiapa 631 306 306 2.06

MESETA CENTRAL 5,143 7,287 7,287 0.71
12 Berriozábal 376 376 0.00
17 Cintalapa 840 2,895 2,895 0.29
46 Jiquipilas 226 1,316 1,316 0.17
61 Ocozocoautla de Espinosa 416 2,031 2,031 0.20
79 San Fernando 360 360 0.00

101 Tuxtla Gutiérrez 3,661 309 309 11.85

.................
LLANOS DE COMITAN 7,384 3,510 3,510 2.10

19 Comitán de Domínguez 5,502 979 979 5.62
41 La Independencia 523 523 0.00
99 La Trinitaria 1,882 1,606 1,606 1.17

104 Tzimol 402 402 0.00

..........
SELVA LACANDONA 3,138 16,168 16,168 0.19

4 Altamirano 969 969 0.00
52 Las Margaritas 3,660 3,660 0.00
59 Ocosingo 3,138 11,539 11,539 0.27

.................
LAS MONTAÑAS MAYAS 29,489 9,228 9,228 3.20
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Nº MUNICIPIOS
POBLACION EN 

1585
SUPERFICIE 

INEGI
SUPERFICIE 
CORREGIDA DENSIDAD

DENSIDAD DE POBLACIÓN EN CHIAPAS EN 1778
(Por regiones) (Según municipios de 1990)

LOS ALTOS 20,479 3,764 3,764 5.44
7 Amatenango del Valle 763 143 143 5.34

22 Chalchihuitán 590 194 194 3.04
23 Chamula 2,079 335 335 6.21
24 Chanal 395 395 0.00
26 Chenalhó 1,895 262 262 7.23
38 Huixtán 671 338 338 1.99
49 Larráinzar 979 166 166 5.90
56 Mitontic 599 40 40 14.98
64 Oxchuc 2,069 419 419 4.94
66 Pantelhó 206 206 0.00
78 San Cristóbal de Las Casas 5,393 433 433 12.44
93 Tenejapa 1,978 192 192 10.30
94 Teopisca 556 275 275 2.02

111 Zinacantán 1,623 193 193 8.41
112 San Juan Cancuc 1,284 173 173 7.42

VALLES DE SIMOJOVEL 2,051 843 843 2.43
14 El Bosque 212 176 176 1.20
39 Huitiupán 1,181 338 338 3.49
81 Simojovel 658 329 329 2.00

ZONA NORTE 6,959 4,621 4,621 1.51
31 Chilón 1,173 1,723 1,723 0.68
76 Sabanilla 710 253 253 2.81
77 Salto de Agua 1,173 1,173 0.00
82 Sitalá 388 109 109 3.56
96 Tila 2,377 779 779 3.05

100 Tumbalá 1,568 394 394 3.98
109 Yajalón 743 190 190 3.91

.................
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Nº MUNICIPIOS
POBLACION EN 

1585
SUPERFICIE 

INEGI
SUPERFICIE 
CORREGIDA DENSIDAD

DENSIDAD DE POBLACIÓN EN CHIAPAS EN 1778
(Por regiones) (Según municipios de 1990)

MONTAÑAS ZOQUES 11,557 5,356 5,356 2.16

MESETA DE IXTAPA 705 347 347 2.03
44 Ixtapa 424 259 259 1.64
85 Soyaló 281 88 88 3.19

VERTIENTE DEL MEZCALAPA 5,210 1,987 1,987 2.62
18 Coapilla 154 156 156 0.99
21 Copainalá 1,044 317 317 3.29
29 Chicoasén 144 120 120 1.20
63 Osumacinta 112 102 102 1.10
92 Tecpatán 3,756 1,292 1,292 2.91

VALLES DE JITOTOL E IXHUATAN 1,004 988 988 1.02
13 Bochil 150 401 401 0.37
42 Ixhuatán 401 104 104 3.86
47 Jitotol 188 229 229 0.82
72 Pueblo Nuevo Solistahuacán 265 254 254 1.04

CORAZON ZOQUE 2,310 730 730 3.16
25 Chapultenango 331 176 176 1.88
33 Francisco León 783 210 210 3.73
60 Ocotepec 214 62 62 3.45
67 Pantepec 260 117 117 2.22
73 Rayón 250 66 66 3.79
90 Tapalapa 312 59 59 5.29
91 Tapilula 160 40 40 4.00

VERTIENTE DEL GOLFO 2,328 1,304 1,304 1.79
5 Amatán 244 315 315 0.77

43 Ixtacomitán 880 135 135 6.52
45 Ixtapangajoya 244 83 83 2.94
62 Ostuacán 874 616 616 1.42
84 Solosuchiapa 86 155 155 0.55

..................
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Nº MUNICIPIOS
POBLACION EN 

1585
SUPERFICIE 

INEGI
SUPERFICIE 
CORREGIDA DENSIDAD

DENSIDAD DE POBLACIÓN EN CHIAPAS EN 1778
(Por regiones) (Según municipios de 1990)

LLANURAS DEL GOLFO 2,271 5,774 5,774 0.39

LLANURAS DE PALENQUE 264 3,937 3,937 0.07
16 Catazajá 586 586 0.00
50 La Libertad 418 418 0.00
65 Palenque 264 2,933 2,933 0.09

LLANURAS DE PICHUCALCO 2,007 1,837 1,837 1.09
48 Juárez 946 699 699 1.35
68 Pichucalco 862 596 596 1.45
74 Reforma 434 434 0.00
88 Sunuapa 199 108 108 1.84

113
114 TOTAL 83,856 73,719 73,719 1.14
115
116
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Nº MUNICIPIOS

COSTA DEL PACIFICO

SOCONUSCO
1 Acacoyagua
3 Acapetahua

15 Cacahoatán
32 Escuintla
35 Frontera Hidalgo
37 Huehuetán
40 Huixtla
54 Mazatán
55 Metapa
71 Villa Comaltitán
87 Suchiate
89 Tapachula

102 Tuxtla Chico
103 Tuzantán
105 Unión Juárez

DESPOBLADO
9 Arriaga

51 Mapastepec
69 Pijijiapan
97 Tonalá

..........
SIERRA

6 Amatenango de la Frontera
10 Bejucal de Ocampo
11 Bella Vista
36 La Grandeza
53 Mazapa de Madero
57 Motozintla
70 El Porvenir
80 Siltepec

..........

DENSIDAD 
CORREGIDA

1.01

1.47
0.55
0.27
0.19
2.96
0.28
2.71
0.13
0.83
0.28
0.47
0.28
1.63

14.44
1.34
0.19

0.18
0.18
0.18
0.18
0.18

0.15
0.42
0.00
0.00
0.00
1.62
0.10
0.00
0.00
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Nº MUNICIPIOS

DEPRESION CENTRAL

AREA CABIL
30 Chicomuselo
34 Frontera Comalapa

CUXTEPEQUES Y FRAILESCA
8 Angel Albino Corzo

20 La Concordia
107 Villa Corzo
108 Villaflores

TERRAZAS DE LOS ALTOS
58 Nicolás Ruiz
75 Las Rosas
83 Socoltenango
98 Totolapa

106 Venustiano Carranza
110 San Lucas

AREA CHIAPANECA
2 Acala

27 Chiapa de Corzo
28 Chiapilla
86 Suchiapa

MESETA CENTRAL
12 Berriozábal
17 Cintalapa
46 Jiquipilas
61 Ocozocoautla de Espinosa
79 San Fernando

101 Tuxtla Gutiérrez

.................
LLANOS DE COMITAN

19 Comitán de Domínguez
41 La Independencia
99 La Trinitaria

104 Tzimol

..........
SELVA LACANDONA

4 Altamirano
52 Las Margaritas
59 Ocosingo

.................
LAS MONTAÑAS MAYAS

DENSIDAD 
CORREGIDA

0.91

0.48
0.48
0.47

0.07
0.13
0.11
0.06
0.00

3.91
0.00
2.81
2.50
3.16
4.92
4.26

1.80
1.04
1.91
4.70
2.06

0.71
0.00
0.29
0.17
0.20
0.00

11.85

2.10
5.62
0.00
1.17
0.00

0.19
0.00
0.00
0.27

3.20
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Nº MUNICIPIOS

LOS ALTOS
7 Amatenango del Valle

22 Chalchihuitán
23 Chamula
24 Chanal
26 Chenalhó
38 Huixtán
49 Larráinzar
56 Mitontic
64 Oxchuc
66 Pantelhó
78 San Cristóbal de Las Casas
93 Tenejapa
94 Teopisca

111 Zinacantán
112 San Juan Cancuc

VALLES DE SIMOJOVEL
14 El Bosque
39 Huitiupán
81 Simojovel

ZONA NORTE
31 Chilón
76 Sabanilla
77 Salto de Agua
82 Sitalá
96 Tila

100 Tumbalá
109 Yajalón

.................

DENSIDAD 
CORREGIDA

5.44
5.34
3.04
6.21
0.00
7.23
1.99
5.90

14.98
4.94
0.00

12.44
10.30
2.02
8.41
7.42

2.43
1.20
3.49
2.00

1.51
0.68
2.81
0.00
3.56
3.05
3.98
3.91
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Nº MUNICIPIOS

MONTAÑAS ZOQUES

MESETA DE IXTAPA
44 Ixtapa
85 Soyaló

VERTIENTE DEL MEZCALAPA
18 Coapilla
21 Copainalá
29 Chicoasén
63 Osumacinta
92 Tecpatán

VALLES DE JITOTOL E IXHUATAN
13 Bochil
42 Ixhuatán
47 Jitotol
72 Pueblo Nuevo Solistahuacán

CORAZON ZOQUE
25 Chapultenango
33 Francisco León
60 Ocotepec
67 Pantepec
73 Rayón
90 Tapalapa
91 Tapilula

VERTIENTE DEL GOLFO
5 Amatán

43 Ixtacomitán
45 Ixtapangajoya
62 Ostuacán
84 Solosuchiapa

..................

DENSIDAD 
CORREGIDA

2.16

2.03
1.64
0.82

2.62
0.99
3.29
1.20
1.10
2.91

1.02
0.37
3.86
0.82
1.04

3.16
1.88
3.73
3.45
2.22
3.79
5.29
4.00

1.79
0.77
6.52
2.94
1.42
0.55
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Nº MUNICIPIOS

LLANURAS DEL GOLFO

LLANURAS DE PALENQUE
16 Catazajá
50 La Libertad
65 Palenque

LLANURAS DE PICHUCALCO
48 Juárez
68 Pichucalco
74 Reforma
88 Sunuapa

113
114 TOTAL
115
116

DENSIDAD 
CORREGIDA

0.39

0.07
0.00
0.00
0.09

1.09
1.35
1.45
0.00
1.84

1.14


